

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL
DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 587 MD 2014

PETITIONERS' OMNIBUS REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. LEGISLATIVE RESPONDENTS’ ATTEMPTS TO REINTERPRET THE LANGUAGE AND HISTORY OF THE EDUCATION CLAUSE FAIL.	2
1. Legislative Respondents’ attempts to ignore the origins of the Education Clause should be rejected.	3
2. Legislative Respondents’ interpretation of the 1967 amendments to the Education Clause is not supported by the historical record.....	6
i. There is no basis for Legislative Respondents’ claim that the 1967 constitutional amendments eliminated the right to an education.	7
ii. There is no basis for Legislative Respondents’ claim that the 1967 amendments converted the Education Clause’s absolute mandate into a grant of extraordinary legislative discretion.	12
B. LEGISLATIVE RESPONDENTS’ PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD IS FATALLY FLAWED.....	16
1. Petitioners’ proposed standard is reasonable, manageable, grounded in history, and in line with courts across the country.	17
2. Legislative Respondents’ conclusory pronouncement that the Education Clause only requires a “standard basic” or “minimum basic” education is made from whole cloth.....	22
3. <i>Danson, Marrero, and PARSS</i> cannot provide support for Legislative Respondents’ standard.	23
4. Legislative Respondents’ proposed constitutional standard conflicts with precedent and seeks to “deploy a rubber stamp in a hollow mockery of judicial review.”	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
5. Legislative Respondents rely heavily for support on a case that does not provide it.....	29
6. Legislative Respondents’ standard does not even accord with a “sound basic education.”.....	32
C. LEGISLATIVE RESPONDENTS’ DEFENSE OF THE FUNDING SYSTEM UNDER THE EDUCATION CLAUSE IS WRONG ON THE LAW AND THE FACTS.	34
1. Courts evaluating education clause challenges assess whether legislatures are living up to their constitutional mandates.....	34
2. Respondents’ “facial” vs. “as-applied” arguments are irrelevant to the evaluation of Petitioners’ claims.	36
3. The record demonstrates that the funding system is failing to live up to its mandate.....	41
4. The reasonable relationship test is inappropriate to use in a school funding challenge.....	46
5. The “reasonable legislator” test that Speaker Cutler devises is meritless.....	47
i. Speaker Cutler cannot use a “reasonable legislator” standard to evade the unrebutted evidentiary record.	48
ii. Speaker Cutler cannot use a “reasonable legislator” standard to re-write the Constitution or ignore the Supreme Court.	50
6. The “all plausible cost-saving measures” presumption Senator Corman devises is meritless.	52
D. LEGISLATIVE RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO JUSTIFY THE SYSTEM’S DISCRIMINATORY IMPACT ON STUDENTS IN LOW-WEALTH DISTRICTS.....	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Respondents’ attempts to deny that the Education Clause confers a constitutional right to education are baseless.....	55
2. Rational basis review does not apply to Petitioners’ equal protection claim.....	59
3. Legislative Respondents must justify the discriminatory impact of their funding system, not just the features of the system itself.....	62
E. LEGISLATIVE RESPONDENTS’ EFFORTS TO AVOID LIABILITY ARE MERITLESS.	64
1. Senator Corman and Speaker Cutler are proper parties, and have admitted that they can represent the institutional interests of the General Assembly.	64
2. Pennsylvania’s 493 other school districts and 177 charter schools are not indispensable parties.	69
F. LEGISLATIVE RESPONDENTS’ SEPARATION OF POWERS ARGUMENT HAS ALREADY BEEN REJECTED BY BOTH THE SUPREME COURT AND THE COMMONWEALTH COURT IN THIS CASE.	74
III. CONCLUSION.....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbeville Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 767 S.E.2d 157 (S.C. 2014)	35, 36
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990)	67
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014).....	39, 40
<i>Barkely v. O’Neill</i> , 624 F. Supp. 664 (S.D. Ind. 1981).....	68
<i>Board of Education of the City School District of Cincinnati v. Walter</i> , 390 N.E.2d 813 (Ohio 1979)	61
<i>Bradford v. Md. State Bd. Of Educ.</i> , No. 94340058 (Md. Cir. Ct. Aug. 20, 2004)	30
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003).....	18, 21, 32, 36
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	passim
<i>Carpenter v. Pleasant</i> , 759 A.2d 411 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000).....	48
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997).....	56
<i>Commonwealth v. Rounds</i> , 542 A.2d 997 (Pa. 1988).....	48
<i>Connecticut Coalition for Justice in Education Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 176 A.3d 28 (Conn. 2018).....	33
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	59, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>CRY, Inc. v. Mill Serv., Inc.</i> , 640 A.2d 372 (Pa. 1994).....	70, 71
<i>Curtis v. Kline</i> , 666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995).....	57, 58
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011).....	45, 46
<i>E. Coast Vapor, LLC v. Pa. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 189 A.3d 504 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	37, 39
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002).....	66
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985).....	56
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	68
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 390 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2017).....	35, 36
<i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2019).....	37
<i>Hancock v. Comm’r of Educ.</i> , 822 N.E.2d 1134 (Mass. 2005).....	36
<i>Haveman v. Bureau of Pro. & Occupational Affs.</i> , 238 A.3d 567 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020).....	37
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 599 S.E.2d 365 (N.C. 2004).....	18, 33, 36
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset County Board of Education</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983).....	29, 30
<i>In re Francis Edward McGillick Found.</i> , 642 A.2d 467 (Pa. 1994).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Congress of the United States</i> , 558 F. Supp. 1288 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	68
<i>Jones v. Montefiore Hosp.</i> , 431 A.2d 920 (Pa. 1981).....	52
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008).....	40
<i>Kamp v. Green Acres Contracting Co.</i> , 270 A.3d 602 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	37
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	61
<i>Kukor v. Grover</i> , 436 N.W.2d 568 (Wisc. 1989).....	61
<i>Kuren v. Luzerne Cnty.</i> , 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016).....	40, 41
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	passim
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	21, 32
<i>Maisto v. State</i> , 196 A.D.3d 104 (N.Y. 2021)	28, 33, 67
<i>Martel v. Allegheny County</i> , No. GD17-010704, 2018 WL 10602105 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 29, 2018)	38
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , No. D-101-CV-2014-00793, 2018 WL 9489378 (N.M. Dist. July 20, 2018).....	28, 35, 36
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of Exec. Off. of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	18, 57, 68
<i>Mechanicsburg Area School District v. Kline</i> , 431 A.2d 953 (Pa. 1981).....	70, 71
<i>Montgomery Cnty. v. Bradford</i> , 691 A.2d 1281 (Md. 1997)	18, 30, 31
<i>Nigro v. City of Phila.</i> , 174 A.3d 693 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	38
<i>Oas v. Commonwealth</i> , 301 A.2d 93 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973)	72
<i>Pa. Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....	37
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	40
<i>Pa. Env’t Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	6
<i>Parsowith v. Com., Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 723 A.2d 659 (Pa. 1999).....	37
<i>PARSS v. Ridge</i> , 1998 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 1 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. July 9, 1998)	5, 23, 24, 67
<i>Patrick Media Grp., Inc. v. Commw., Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 620 A.2d 1125 (Pa. 1993).....	4
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	75
<i>Reichley by Wall v. N. Penn Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 A.2d 123 (Pa. 1993).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 303 A.2d 273 (N.J. 1973)	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	passim
<i>Rost v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 151 A.3d 1032 (Pa. 2016).....	52
<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community School v. State</i> , 23 P.3d 103 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	61
<i>Scarnati v. Wolf</i> , 173 A.3d 1110 (Pa. 2017).....	4
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1978)	68
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 557 P.2d 929 (Cal. 1976).....	55
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	56, 59, 60
<i>Smith v. City of Phila.</i> , 516 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1986).....	57
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	70
<i>State v. Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 518 (Wyo. 2001).....	18
<i>Stilip v. Commonwealth</i> , 910 A.2d 775 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	73
<i>Teamsters Local 97 v. State</i> , 84 A.3d 989 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2014)	67
<i>Twp. of S. Fayette v. Commonwealth</i> , 459 A.2d 41 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)	73
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 478 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	39
<i>William Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	52
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	passim
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 587 M.D. 2014, 2018 WL 2090329 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 7, 2018).....	75
<i>Yanakos v. UPMC</i> , 218 A.3d 1214 (Pa. 2019).....	63, 64
 Statutes	
1 Pa.C.S. § 1953.....	3
1 Pa.C.S. § 1978.....	9
24 P.S. § 2-290.1.....	27
25 P.S. § 25-2599.2.....	49
42 Pa.C.S. § 7540(a).....	73
 Other Authorities	
H.R. Journal, 151st Gen. Assemb., Sess. of 1967, Vol. 1, No. 6 (Jan. 30, 1967).....	8
Pennsylvania Debates of 1873, Vol. 2:472.....	55
 Rules	
Pa. R.A.P. 2119.....	53
Pa. R.E. 401.....	48
Pa.R.Civ.P. No. 1032.....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Constitutional Provisions

Conn. Const. art. VIII, § 1	34
Pa. Const. art. II, § 16	66
Pa. Const. art. II, § 17	66
Pa. Const. art. III, § 11	50
Pa. Const. art. III, § 12	13
Pa. Const. art. III, § 14	3
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 1	13
Pa. Const. art. X, § 1 (1874)	3
Pa. Const. art. X, § 3 (1874)	8
